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p. u l t . Bxtn-Departaeatal Staff

148. Shri ItapuBial: Will the Minister of Transport and CenuMad-
cations be pleased to state:

(a) -whether Government propose to recognise the extra-departmental staff of the Posts and Telegraphs as the 10th Unit of the National Federation of the Posts and Telegraphs-employees,

(b) the number of Extra-departmental staff in the country, and

(c) when Government propose to revise their wage scales and working conditions7

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The Extra Departmental employees who are not employees of State Governments, Local Bodies etc have been allowed to be members of other P & T Unions The question of recognition of a separate union of Extra Departmental Agents of the P & T Department as such bustles with several difficulties and inherent contradictions, and it has not yet been possible to overcome these

(b) Information regarding the numbei of Extra-departmental staff as on 30-b-57 is being collected and will bo plati d on tht Table of the Sabha as eaily as possible

(c) The question pertaining to the revision of certain service conditions of Extia Depaitmental Agents is being examined

MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT

Strike notice b y Civil A v ia t io n
D f p a h t m e n i E m p l o y e e s  Union

Mr, Speaker: I have received notice of two adjournment motions The first is from Shn Sadhan Gupta and it relates to ‘‘The strike notice given, on behalf of the employees of the Civil Aviation Department by the

\
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Civil Aviation Department Employees Union on account of the failure of the Government to redress the grievances of the employees concerned ”

Department after department of the Government of India is asking for additional wages and we are having an adjournment motion on every such demand in anticipation Is there going to be no end’ Are we now substituting the Government by Parliament9 The Cabinet is a high-powered Committee of Parliament and it is entitled to negotiate Are we to give them directions even before there are negotiations and hamper that work’ What is the object of these adjournment motions’

Shri Sadhan Gupta (Calcutta-East) May I point out that the strike notice has already come in They have given notice that they are going on strike It is not a threatened strike or a decision to strike The notice has already been given The department is an important depart ment

Mr. Speaker. Has notice been given to the Government or to us’

Shri Sadhan Gupta To the Government

Mr Speaker. Therefore, the Government must take action

Shri Sadhan Gupta Government must take action But the point is that action has been pending and the strike notice has been accentuated by the refusal of the Government to consider the grievances over a number of years Certain assurances were given in 1947, for instance, regarding promotions of radio operators and radio technicians and they have not been implemented The promotions or avenues of promotions are very small, yet the applications are not being forwarded to other departments

Mr. Speaker: They have got these grievances So, should I give my consent to the adjournment motion and go into those details and demands, etc There are these demands Therefore, they have given the strike notice What has Hous* to do’ Are we to say that you must accept these demands and so or—here are demands Nos 2, 3 and 4 and so on—irrespective of the Government’s opinion thereon and censure the Government individually and over all the demands which were not accepted’ I am not able to follow how we can sit in judgment If strike after strike goes on, the Government will go out and you will take charge It is for the Government to prevent the strike and take every possible step Are we to hamper and embarass during the course of its negotiations and say that merely because there is a demand, you must admit it and implement it, whatever might be the position

Shri Sadhan Gupta* For ten years, these demands have been there

Mr Speaker. Let it be ten years or hundred years Once again, for a second term also, the Government has been voted It is therefore not ten years (Interruptions ) I am not going to allow this adjournment motion There are certain demands, there are also employees The demands are not met and there is a notice of strike If there is a huge strike and it is going on, then let us
!>ee Not that steps ought not to be taken m advance (Interruptions)
Who has to take steps to prevent it7
It is for the Government to do so and we cannot discuss it here m advance and say that it must accept this and that and tie down the hands of Government I refuse to give my consent

Shri Sadhan Gupta On a point of clarification, it bas been there for ten years

Mr. Speaker: There is no clarification and I have given my ruling so far a* this is concerned
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Imcn-SzAzc Salbs Tax
Mr. Speaker: Shn S M. Banerjee has given notice of another adjournment motion to'discuss the serious situation created in the country in general and U.P in particular arising out of the imposition of mter-State sales tax, un-uniform rates of sales tax, etc There are certain questions U3 to how far the incidence of this tax is right and also the multi-purpose tax, etc Shall we have an adjournment motion on this’ Then, there is, he says, a serious situation in U P Well. The UP Government will take care of it (Interruptions.) Order, order I do not give my consent We go to the next item of business

POINT OF INFORMATION
Shri Tangamani (Madurai): May I make a submission’ Yesterday, the hon Minister for Transport and Communications laid a statement on the Table about the post and telegraph1; department You were pleased to point out that if there are any clarifications, short notice questions woulJ be allowed I have tabled certain short notice questions, two questions have not been answered

Mr. Speaker: I am unable to decide offhand If they have not been allowed and the pofnts have not been answered, he may write to me and 1 shall consider

Shri Tangamani: After the answer was given I have again Riven two short notice questions Would th°y be admitted’

Mr. Speaker: I shall look into it The hon Members must give me time for a day or two to look into these matters

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
Report of Tariff Commission, etc.

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table a copy of each of the following papers, under sub-section (2) o f Section 16 of the Tariff Commission Act, 1951:

(1) Report (1957) of the Tariff
Commission on the revision of the retention prices of steel produced by Tata Iron and Steel
Co Ltd, and Indian Iron and Steel Co, Ltd,

(2) Government Resolution
No SC (A)-2(I77) 55, dated the
1st July, 1957

(3) Statement under proviso to Section 16(2> of the Tariff Commission Act, 1951, explaining the reasons why the documents referred to at (1) and (2 ) above could not he laid within the period prescribed under the said section

fPlaced in Library Sve No S-121157]
Indian Medical Council Rules

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): Sir, I beg to lay oi) the Ta'»k>, under sub-section (2 ) of Section 32 of the Indian Medical Council Act. 1950, a copy of the Indian Medical Council Rules, 1957, published in the Notification No S R O
1319, dated the 27th Anril, 1957.
[Placed in Library See No. S-122|57]

Rfport ot T a ru f Commission, etc

The Minister of Industry (Shri M.inubhai Shah): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table a copy of each of the following papers, under sub-section (2) of Section 16 of the Tariff Commission Act, 1951:

(1) Report (1957) of the Tariff
Commission on the continuance of protection to the Bicycle
Industry

(2) Government Resolution No
7(1)-T P  and 57 dated the 18th
July 1957

[Placed in Library. See No. S-123|57]

